

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC16-1032  
L.T. CASE NO.

ERIESE ALPHONSO TISDALE,

Appellant,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee,

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of the  
Nineteenth Judicial Circuit, St. Lucie County, Florida  
Hon. Dan L. Vaughn, Circuit Court Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Jeffrey H. Garland, Esq.  
Fla. Bar No. 320765  
2500 Rhode Island Ave., Suite B  
Fort Pierce, FL 34947-4771  
Telephone (772) 489-2200  
Facsimile (772) 489-0610  
E-mail: [jgarland@treasurecoastlawyer.com](mailto:jgarland@treasurecoastlawyer.com)  
Attorney for Appellant

RECEIVED, 06/19/2018 02:13:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

REPLY TO ARGUMENT.....1

POINT I.....1

THE STATUTORY AMENDMENTS TO FLORIDA SECTION  
775.082(1)(a), 782.04(1)(b) and 921.141, EFFECTIVE BEFORE  
DEFENDANT’S FINAL SENTENCING, APPLY  
RETROACTIVELY TO REQUIRE A LIFE SENTENCE.....1

POINT II.....9

IF CHAPTER 2016-13 IS NOT RETROACTIVELY APPLICABLE  
TO TISDALE’S FINAL SENTENCING, THEN TISDALE IS ENTITLED  
TO A LIFE SENTENCE UNDER SECTION 775.082(2),  
FLORIDA STATUTES.....9

POINT III.....10

WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO TISDALE’S CLAIMS THAT THE  
DEATH PENALTY IS BARRED BY DOUBLE JEOPARDY  
PRINCIPLES, THE DEFENDANT MAINTAINS THAT A NEW  
PENALTY PROCEDURE IS REQUIRED UNDER *HURST V. FLORIDA*  
AND *HURST*.....10

Conclusion.....12

Certificate of Service.....13

Certificate of Compliance.....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2151 (2013).....	7
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	7
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984).....	7
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	8
<i>Donaldson v. Sack</i> , 265 So.2d 499 (Fla. 1972).....	9
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S.Ct. 161 (2016).....	3,7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016), <i>cert denied</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2161 (2017)....	4, 11
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	4
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	7, 8
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003).....	5-8
<i>Selvester v. United States</i> , 170 U.S. 262 (1898).....	7
<i>State v. Perry</i> , 192 So.3d 70 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2016), <i>modified on review</i> , <i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 630 (Fla. 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Ball</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	7
<i>Victorino v. State</i> , _____ So.3d _____ (Fla. March 8, 2018), <i>rehearing denied</i> , _____ So. 3d _____ (Fla. May 3, 2018).....	1, 6

### Florida Constitution:

Art. I, §9.....	4
Florida Statutes:	
Section 775.082(1)(a).....	1
Section 775.082(2).....	9
Section 782.04(1)(b).....	1, 2
Section 921.141.....	1-3
Laws of Florida:	
Chapter 2016-13.....	1-10
Chapter 2016-13 §3.....	3
Chapter 2017-1.....	1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 12
United States Constitution:	
Amend. V.....	4
Amend. VI.....	7
Amend. XIV.....	4
